
Contact: Daniel Cooke, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Friday, 5 July 2019

Agenda
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: Friday, 12 July 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 
Y Forsey, M Linton and K Thomas

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 18/04/2019  (Pages 3 - 10)

4  Finance Team Update  (Pages 11 - 14)

5  Annual Information Risk Report  (Pages 15 - 42)

6  Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 43 - 58)

7  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

8  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 59 - 64)

a) Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 1)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 18 April 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors J Guy (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris and 
K Thomas

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), L Davies (Governance Officer), K Duffin (Head of 
Regeneration, Investment and Housing), J Harris (Strategic Director - People), 
S A Jenkins (Head of Children & Young Peoples Services), T McKim (Partnership 
Policy & Involvement Manager) and M Ryan (Corporate Safeguarding Manager)

Apologies: Councillors L Lacey

1 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Kate Thomas declared an interest as an employee of GAVO

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 07/03/2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

3 WAO - Wellbeing of Future Generations report 

Attendees:
- Gareth Jones (Performance Audit Lead) 
- Tracy Mckim (Policy, Partnership & Involvement Manager)
- Keir Duffin (Head of Reg
[...]
of the Committee enquired about what progress the Council had made 
towards embedding an integrated approach to the Act, asking where that evidence was 
gathered to inform the statement.  Officers confirmed that the objective was asking the 
Council to work collaboratively with partners and stakeholders to consider how the Act 
and its delivery would affect the Councils objectives. The Performance Audit Lead 
confirmed that the approach to the City Centre regeneration recognised that it could 
only be achieved with interventions that deal with the whole system, such as the 
environment, community safety, health and wellbeing, not to just focus on economic 
factors. 

 Members of the Committee commented that the regeneration of properties in the City 
Centre, had attracted families with children, Members expressed concerns for those 
children who had a lack of activities and open spaces to play.  The Policy Partnership & 
Involvement Manager replied to Committee explaining that stakeholders and partners 

Page 4



including the Police and health board had met to discuss the need for green and safe 
spaces within the City Centre, with Natural Resource Wales highlighting potential 
methods and programmes that can provide these areas to the City Centre. 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member, Performance Audit Lead, The Cabinet 
Member and Officers for attending.

Conclusions on the Wales Audit Office Report
The Committee noted the Wales Audit Office – Wellbeing of Future Generations report prior 
to it being reported to the Cabinet.  
During the course of discussion, the Committee asked the Performance Audit Lead to 
provide information on who from the Newport Economic Network were interviewed for the 
report as contextual information for the Committee. 

Comments on the Revised of the Economic Regeneration Strategy
Specific to the Economic Regeneration element of the WAO report, it was noted that the 
recommendations and comments from WAO would be the focus of the C
[...]
d for agency staff, the service also had 
student Social Workers who spent around 6 months on placement, and the Officers 
were confident that these student would return to support the Service Area over the 
summer months. 

 Members asked if six Social Workers were an adequate number of staff, taking into 
consideration the amount of children the Authority look after. The Officers confirmed 
that the six Social Workers mentioned were the Duty Team. Officers also mentioned 
that Care Inspectorate Wales had recently completed an engagement visit and 
reported no concerns in this area.

 Members of the Committee enquired whether the Safeguarding Hub had sufficient 
support from the Police. Officers replied explaining that communication between the 
Police and the Hub was very good and, measures would be put in place to ensure 
Police support was continual.

 
 Members asked Officers to explain how the Authority ensured the safeguarding of 

children that were placed out of County. Officers confirmed that a child placed outside 
of the Authority would receive the same support as a child placed inside. All out of 
County placements were offered an advocate, all placements were regulated, and the 
service was committed to reviewing how the Authority could have brought children 
closer to home.

 A Member expressed concern around the way key data for the Child Protection Unit 
was presented in the report. Members felt that the information needed to be more 
detailed, with the use of percentages and comparable data from previous years.  The 
Head of Corporate Safeguarding responded to the Committee Members observations 
ensuring the data would be made clearer and self-explanatory for ongoing reports.

The Chair thanked the Officers for attending.

Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet

Page 6



The Committee noted the Corporate Safeguarding and agreed to forward the minutes to the 
Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised.

The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet:

1. The Committee noted that some of the information received was out of date such as 
the VAWDASV training figures.  It was recommended that in future annual 
safeguarding report reports contained up to date information on deadlines related to 
actions in the individual team plans.  

2. The Committee requested that in future reports information was presented itself in a 
way that lends itself to scrutiny. For instance where possible using percentages instead 
of figures, and provide comparable data from previous years or other local authorities if 
that data is not available. 

5 Annual Forward Work Programme 

Attendees:
 Daniel Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser)

The Scrutiny Adviser introduced the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee and discussed each item individually with the Members, the following possible 
agenda items were discussed with Members;

 Civil Parking Enforcement Implementation review – The Committee were informed that 
this item would be broken down into two separate items with a verbal update pre 
implementation to the Committee on 6 June and a review of implementation in March 
2020. 

 Scrutiny Annual Report – The Committee were informed that the annual report on 
Scrutiny would sent to the Committee on 6 June. 

 Annual Corporate Report – The Scrutiny Adviser explained that this year the 
Committee would receive a report on the Council’s performance towards achieving 
their objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan. 

 Annual Information Risk Report - The report would look at how the Council was 
managing the risks relating to IT and feed their comments to Cabinet. 

 Public Convenience Strategy – The Committee accepted the referral to scrutinise the 
Public Convenience Strategy prior to the report being finalised. 

 Draft Economic Regeneration Strategy – The Draft Economic Strategy will be provided 
to the Committee for their comments prior to the strategy being published. The 
Committee voiced their disappointment at the delay in receiving the strategy and 
requested that everything that can be done is done to bring the strategy earlier. The 
Scrutiny Adviser stated that he would seek feedback from the Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing on the feasibility of this. 

 Performance Management Strategy – Recommendations monitoring relating to the 
recommendations and comments made by the Committee when the Performance 
Management Strategy was brought to the Committee the year previous. The Scrutiny 
Adviser explained that this item was subject to change due to the Officers undertaking 
a review of the Strategy and the option of combining the Performance and Risk 
strategies into one document.  

Page 7



 20 – 21 Draft Budget and MTFP Proposals -  The Committee were informed that they 
would receive the report and would be able to make comments and recommendations 
to Cabinet on the public engagement and budget process of the setting of the MTFP 
and budget for the next financial year. 

 Annual Corporate Safeguarding report – The Committee attention was drawn to the 
annual report that would be provided by the Head of Corporate Safeguarding, Director 
of Social Services and Head of Children and Young Peoples Services. 

The Scrutiny Adviser discussed the potential Policy Review Group subjects or additional 
reports from Officers. These included; the use of Fairness Equality Impact Assessments 
across the Council when proposing changes to a service, the annual budget process and an 
update or follow up on the WAO Scrutiny ‘Fit for Purpose’ report.

The Committee would also be receiving all regulatory reports in the future. They would 
initially be sent to the Committee for information, and then the Committee would have to 
opportunity to add the report to a future agenda. 

The Committee agreed the draft schedule of dates set out by the Scrutiny Adviser, with one 
exception. The meeting on the 6 of June clashed with a D-Day ceremony in the City Ce
[...]
bject Annual Information Risk Report 2018/19

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Rhys Cornwall Head of People and Business Change

Mark Bleazard Information Development Manager

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to consider the Annual Information Risk Report 2018/19 attached 
as Appendix 1 and provide comments for consideration by the Cabinet Member.

2 Context

Background 

2.1 Local Authorities collect, store, process, share and dispose of a vast amount of information in 
accordance with their duties under the Data Protection Act and other legislation.  The Council 
must meet its statutory responsibilities effectively and protect the personal information it 
holds throughout its life cycle; from creation through storage; use, retention, archiving and 
deletion. The principle of using and securing data is outlined in the Digital Strategy.

2.2 The Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) currently has the power to fine organisations 
up to £500,000 for data breaches to ensure organisations take this responsibility seriously. In 
May 2018, the EU General Data Protection Regulation enables much higher fines of 20 
Million Euros or 4% of turnover.

2.3 The purpose of the Council’s Annual Information Risk Report is to provide an assessment of 
the information governance arrangements for the Council as outlined in the Information Risk 
Management Policy and identify where further action is required to address weaknesses and 
make improvements.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2.4 The actions outlined in the attached report form part of the People and Business Change 
Service Plan further detail incorporated in the Digital and Information Team Annual Business 
Plan. Information risk is also considered in the Corporate Risk Management Strategy and 
Register.

2.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has thi
[...]
responding to Freedom of Information and Subject Access requests. With Freedom of 
Information requests, care should be taken not to include any personal information as part of responses, 
for instance when sending out spread sheets that might originally include personal data. 

Freedom of Information
This is the fifth time that the number of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests has been included. The 
number of requests received in 2018/19 was 1,167 which is an increase from last year of 130 requests 
or 12.5%. 2016/17 was the first time that the number of requests had reduced from the previous year. 
since records began in 2011/12.  Following the reduction in 2016/17 the figure for 2017/18 represents 
the highest number of requests ever recorded. It is 80 more requests received than the previous highest 
number.   It is always difficult to understand the reasons behind variation in numbers as there are a 
number of factors that may impact on the figures, especially issues that are of particular local or national 
interest e.g. Brexit. These tend to generate a number of FOI requests and the number tends to reflect 
the level of public interest. Performance for 2017/18 was 90.0% of requests responded to within 20 
working days. This was above the target of 88% of requests. The council has met its target for six of the 
eight years since a target was identified.
.
A breakdown per year is included below:

Year Number of requests Performance (Target)
2018/19 1167 90.0% (88%)
2017/18 1037 88.3% (88%)
2016/17 1087 84.1% (88%)
2015/16 914 92.3% (87%)
2014/15 895 87.7% (87%)
2013/14 869 87.1% (87%)
2012/13 698 90.4% (87%)
2011/12 540 84.4% (87%)

Page 35

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/About-Newport/Digital-City/Digital-Strategy-2015-2020.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/About-Newport/Digital-City/Digital-Strategy-2015-2020.pdf


Page 16

The existing system for managing FOI requests has been extended further with options being 
considered for future years inc
[...]
x Mail solution to improve mail distribution processes On-going
Review technical solutions to ensure they meet information governance needs 
including cloud-based systems

On-going

Consider the need for new technical solutions to address weaknesses On-going
Records Management
Continued roll out of EDMS solution across council On-going
Review options for Modern Records and storage On-going
Freedom of Information and Subject Access Requests

Freedom Of Information
Publication of further open data for suitable data sets On-going
FOI system options being considered including use of the new CRM system Dec 19

Subject Access Requests
Ensure all Subject Access Requests are recorded in FOI system and processed in 
line with Data Protection Policy

Apr 19

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Part 1 

Date: 12 July 2019

Subject Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Area / Role / Subject

Elizabeth Blayney Scrutiny and Governance Manager

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked 

1.1 To consider the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 attached at Appendix 1, including the 
Planned Actions for Scrutiny for 2019/20;

1.2 Agree for the Scrutiny Annual Report to be submitted to Council in September for approval.  

2 Context

Background 

2.1 The Scrutiny Committees are required by the constitution to submit an Annual Report each year 
to Council, to review how Overview and Scrutiny has operated in the last 12 months. 

2.2 The Annual Report is a key part of the performance management cycle for Scrutiny. It is difficult 
to measure the impact of Scrutiny using traditional performance measures, which count the 
outputs from the Scrutiny Committees but do not measure the outcomes of its work, or show 
whether improvements have been made as a re
[...]
 structure and 
arrangements are achieving the 
intended outcomes. 

Scope Peer Review with 
other authorities 
September 2019

Scrutiny and 
Governance 
Manager

P
age 57

http://www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny


www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

5 Improving the public’s engagement 
with the scrutiny function by using a 
wider range of engagement methods 

Ensure that there are greater 
opportunities for the public to help to 
influence scrutiny forward work 
programmes 

Jan 2020 Scrutiny and 
Governance 
Manager

P
age 58

http://www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny


Scrutiny Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 12 July 2019

Subject Scrutiny Adviser Reports

Author Scrutiny Adviser

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Daniel Cooke – Scrutiny Adviser Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser 
Reports for discussion and update the Committee on 
any changes.

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

Committee’s Work Programme:
1.1 Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1):

2 Context

Background 

2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation 
and focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective 
work programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services.

2.2 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 
new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny Handbook on the Council’s 
Scrutiny webpages (www.newport.gov.uk/scrutiny).

2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 
work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Counc
[...]
ork programme is done by existing staff for which budget provision is available.  

7 Background Papers

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales) 
 Corporate Plan
 Cabinet Work Programme 
 The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment. 

Report Completed: July 2019

Page 62

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/g6894/Public%20reports%20pack%2020th-Dec-2017%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


Thursday, 26 September 2019

Topic Role / Information required Invitees

Corporate Plan Annual 
Report 2018/19

To provide comment and recommendation to the Cabinet on the performance of the Council 
towards their objectives set out in the Corporate Plan.

- Debbie Wilcox – The Leader of Newport City 
Council

- Will Godfrey – Chief Executive 
- James Harris – Strategic Director – People
- Bev Owen – Strategic Director – Place
- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business 

Change
Toilet Strategy The Committee are asked to consider and endorse the Draft Public Convenience Strategy and 

provide any comments or recommendations to the Cabinet Member.
- Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation 
- Jon Keen – Regulatory Service Manager – 

Community and Environment
Draft Economic 
Regeneration Strategy

The Committee are asked to consider and endorse the Draft Economic Strategy and provide any 
comments or recommendations to the Cabinet Member.

- Bev Owen – Strategic Director – Place
- Kier Duffin – Head of Housing, Regeneration and 

Investment 

Thursday, 18 April 2019

Topic Role / Information required Invitees
Performance 
Management Strategy – 
Recommendations 
Monitoring 

To provide comments to the Cabinet on the effectiveness of the implementation of the objective 
within the Corporate Plan. - Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business 

Change

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18/04/2019
	Item 3a

	4 Finance Team Update
	Item 4a

	5 Annual Information Risk Report
	Item 5a

	6 Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19
	Item 6a

	8 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Item 8a




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 12 July 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, Y Forsey, 
M Linton and K Thomas

In Attendance: D Cooke (Scrutiny Adviser), L Davies (Governance Officer), E Blayney (Scrutiny 
and Governance Manager), M Bleazard (Information Development Manager), 
R Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change) and M Rushworth (Head of 
Finance)

Apologies: None

1 Declarations of Interest 

None

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18/04/2019 

Minutes held as a true and accurate record.

The members raised the following matters with the minutes and subsequent action sheet;

- The recommendations and actions from the previous meeting were not included in the 
current Action Sheet.

- The Members wished to know why recommended changes they put forward and 
Officers verbally agreed during the meeting were not implemented prior to the Annual 
Corporate Safeguarding report being submitted to Cabinet.

- The Committee had not yet received the additional information that was requested at 
the previous meeting. 

The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee that the additional information would be 
requested from Officers and the outstanding actions would be added to the Action Sheet

3 Finance Team Update 

Attendees; 
- Merion Rushworth – Head of Finance 

The Head of Finance introduced the two information reports provided in response to the 
outstanding actions from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting on the 
31 January 2019. The first of the two information reports updated the Committee on the 
Corporate Plan Commitments and their financial impact on the budget. The Head of Finance 
then explained the Budget Process the Council would be using for the year 2019/2020.
The Committee asked the following questions; 



- The Committee reminded the Officer that in the past they had recommended that the 
Council looked to plan financially across the medium term, and to consult with the 
public about the medium term savings instead of doing it year by year and consulting at 
the end of December and start of January. The Officer agreed with the Committee and 
stated that it was his professional opinion that the Council should look to set up a 
longer term saving plans in line with the Medium Term Financial Plan, instead of 
waiting for the annual Welsh Government settlement and then consulting. The Officer 
continued to say that there was a gap where a Strategic Change Framework could be 
put in place. This Strategic Change Framework would coordinate any high level plans 
and projects that the Council were designing or implementing. 

- The Newport Knowledge Quarter had been discussed a number of times by the 
Committee. If the Knowledge Quarter was to be developed would the Council provide 
capital investment to support it? The Officer informed the Committee that this was one 
area they were currently looking at and its capital implications. Coleg Gwent, sixth 
forms and schools were all involved in the discussions. The Officer quoted 18 million 
pounds would be made available for developing the Knowledge Quarter from the 
capital investment and that Cabinet wanted the deal and were close to a resolution. 

- A Member pointed out that in the Corporate Plan Commitments table ‘waste’ had been 
misspelled as ‘water’. The Officer agreed to change this and went onto say that with 
Welsh Government support the second household waste recycling facility was close to 
completion. 

- The Officer reassured the Committee that they were working hard to ensure that the 
out of county provision that had cost Education and Children and Young Peoples 
Services £3.9 million in 2019/2020 would be refocused through increasing residential 
home places in Newport going forward. 

- The Committee requested more information on the apprenticeships included in the 
report. The Officer explained that these apprentices were all within the Council, they 
were able to access free training through Welsh Government funding and the Council 
were partnered with ACT training to provide the training. The Council were the only 
Welsh Council to take part in the Local Government Association Graduate Scheme. 
The Council were also proud to be offering 22 Looked After Children the opportunity to 
get valuable work experience, the young people were all paid above the minimum 
apprentice wage as well. 

- The Committee Members raised serious concerns that the Corporate Plan 
commitments contained no reference to the Councils carbon footprint and following 
other councils lead to become carbon neutral by 2030. The Officer explained that a 
number of the points raised were indeed in motion but as they were not included in the 
Corporate Plan commitments there was no mechanism for him to include the additional 
information. The Council were looking at fleet vehicles being electrified, solar panels 
being used in the recycling tips, car charging point network through the City and we 
had recently hired two new renewable energy related posts into the Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing service area. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for their time. 

Conclusions 
The Committee made the following comments and recommendations on the finance update; 

- The Committee recommended that the Senior Leadership Team look at implementing a 
Strategic Change Framework line in with what the Head of Finance introduced to the 
Committee. 



- The Committee recommended that the Council commit to become carbon neutral, self-
impose a deadline and create an action plan to achieve this.

- The Committee requested feedback on whether the Council had created a ten year 
plan and whether this document was still viable.  

4 Annual Information Risk Report 

Attendees;
- Rhys Cornwall – Head of People and Business Change
- Mark Bleazard – Information Development Manager
- Tariq Slaoui – Information Manager

The Head of People and Business Change introduced the report and explained that this was 
not a statutory report but something the Council did as best practice. Each year the Council 
produce this report as act of transparency and openness. There will always be a risk 
associated with information but we are trying to mitigate those risks by creating and 
implementing processes, procedures and training staff. The report covered a number of 
areas including the introduction of GDPR, Freedom of Information requests and covered up 
until 31st March 2019. 
The Committee asked the following questions;

- If there was a data breach where one of the other SRS partners were affected, would 
our information be at risk? The Head of Service informed the Committee that all of 
Newport’s data is segregated from other organisations, without exception. The data 
belongs to the organisation and SRS just host it on their servers. With Office 365 you 
might see Monmouth email addresses in the address book but this does mean they 
can access our information. 

- One of the members explained to the Committee that they are using their work issued 
mobile for emails, but the new app does not require a password to access and queried 
whether this was a risk? The Officers explained that some of the new facilities were not 
as secure as they could have been and they were working on some issues and bugs 
with the new hardware and software. They thanked the Member for bringing to their 
attention and asked to speak with him later to see what they could do to increase the 
security on his phone. The Head of Service explained that financially moving to Office 
365 was the cheaper option for the Council at the time, which meant that they made 
the transition sooner than they would have liked. 

- The Committee drew the Officers attention to the significant increase in Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests, and the reasons for this. The Officers stated that they did 
not know why there had been an increase in FOI requests, but it might be due to 
people becoming more aware of the process. There are ten or twelve data sets 
available online to the public and the Council were looking at ways of introducing more. 
There was a self-interest in decreasing the number of FOIs due to the ever increasing 
impact it had on staff resources. The FOI requests covered everything from Brexit and 
Grenfell. The Committee asked if themes were identified and added to the FOI 
transparency page and Officers stated that this was something that could be looked at 
in the future. The Officer explained that one problem they faced with FOI was a citizen 
could ask as many questions as they wished, sometimes which required multiple 
officers from across the organisation to answer, which impacted on our ability to 
respond within the time limit of twenty working days. 

- The Officers explained that the personal notebook that contained Newport City Council 
data was taken when an employee left. This was a data breach because regardless of 
who owned the notebook, Newport City Council owned the data contained in it. The 



Officers reassured the Councillors that the exit process for employees had been 
changed to reflect this newly identified risk. 

- The Committee requested more information on the process of staff claiming expenses. 
The Head of Service informed the Committee that all HR claims were made through 
the online HR system, they had seen a decrease of sixty thousand pounds since 
switching from paper based. 

- The Officer informed the Committee that they were planning to apply for the Cyber 
Essential Plus accreditation in July 2019, in line with Cyber Essential Plus funding from 
Welsh Government. 

Conclusions 

The Committee made the following comments and recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member;

- The Committee recommended that the Freedom of Information requests and 
responses are documented on the internet, the Committee also felt that they should be 
categorised and organised by theme. 

- The Committee recommended that the transparency webpage should be expanded to 
allow the citizens of Newport access to more information. 

5 Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19 

Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19

The Scrutiny and Governance Officer introduced the Scrutiny annual Report to the 
Committee, while highlighting the key sections and their contents. The Officer invited 
questions from the Committee; 

- The Committee asked what had been done to align the Scrutiny Work Programme with 
Cabinets. The Officer explained that a complete alignment was difficult to achieve for a 
number of reasons. Scrutiny was very reactive, when more could be done to be 
proactive in forecasting and identifying possible scrutiny agenda items this would 
involve further engagement from Heads of Service and Directors. 

- The Committee were concerned that the impact of the Scrutiny Committee was not 
being highlighted in the report and the value for money was not represented for the 
citizens of Newport. The Officer explained that Scrutiny received feedback on some 
agenda items, but if the Committee wished for more feedback from Cabinet or Cabinet 
Members then they would need to request this. The Officer continued to say that the 
Scrutiny team were working on a new method of collating, tracking and presenting 
recommendations and related responses to the Committee.  

- The Officer informed the Committee that the reference to engagement in the report was 
related to the Scrutiny function of the Council and not public engagement on a whole 
across the Council. The Officer will change the report to clarify the engagement 
section. 

- The Officer clarified that it was difficult to measure what impact the Committee had 
made when scrutinising certain items, like the City Centre Public Spaces Protection 
Order and Civil Parking Enforcement, due to the decisions being taken at Council but 
the report could contain the recommendations and comments the Committee made 
towards all past agenda items but this would be very resources intensive and make the 
final report very large. 



- The Committee asked if there could be more information included about the scrutiny of 
the regional city deal. The Officer informed the Committee that this was not appropriate 
as the Scrutiny was done independent of the scrutiny function of the Council. The Chair 
of the PSC Partnership committee is the Council representative on the scrutiny 
committee for the regional city deal. The Chair of the Committee reports back to the 
Partnership Committee after city deal scrutiny. If any members are interested in the 
regional city deal scrutiny then they could look at the minutes from the Partnership 
Committee. 

Conclusions

The Committee made the following comments and recommendations relating to the Scrutiny 
Annual Report; 

- The Committee recommended that more was done to track the impact the 
Committees conclusions had and for a mechanism to be created to feed this back at 
later meetings. 

- The Committee recommended that Scrutiny link the work programmes of its four 
Committees to the Cabinets work programme. 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

A) Forward Work Programme 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the 

Committee of the agenda items scheduled; 

26 September 2019, the agenda items; 

 Corporate Annual Plan

 Toilet Strategy

 Draft Economic Regeneration Strategy 

The Committee requested that this meetings start time be moved from 5pm to 4pm to 
accommodate Members with prior commitments and schedule conflicts.  

1 November 2019, the agenda items;

 Performance Management Strategy – Recommendations Monitoring 


